One-time
items &
other

9,088

8,796

367

6
(335)

(51)

(224)

19,067

18,830

Own funds (OF) and Solvency Capital Requirement (SCR) development
(in EUR million)

22

Key capital sensitivities

1. Non-government credit spreads include mortgage spreads; 2. Additional 130bps defaults for 1 year plus assumed rating migration;
3. NL Life refers to the capital ratio of Aegon Levensverzekering NV in the Netherlands; 4. UK refers to the capital ratio of Scottish Equitable PLC in the United Kingdom;
5. US refers to the Solvency II equivalent of the US capital position, see page 27 for details;
6. The changes in the RBC ratio in the sensitivities assumes full deferred tax asset (DTA) admissibility. Under certain adverse scenarios a loss of statutory surplus capital could lead to part of DTAs becoming
inadmissible under the RBC framework. While this would increase the sensitivity of the RBC ratio relative to the published sensitivities, the DTAs would still be recoverable over time. In 2Q22, the loss of statutory
surplus capital led to part of the DTAs becoming inadmissible

Solvency II and RBC sensitivities
(in percentage points, 2Q 2022)

Scenario Group NL Life3 UK4 US5 US RBC6

Equity markets +25% +2% -2% -8% +11% +18%

Equity markets -25% -7% -2% +9% -23% -33%

Interest rates +50 bps -1% 0% -2% -1% -2%

Interest rates -50 bps +1% 0% -1% +1% +2%

Government spreads, excl. EIOPA VA +50 bps +1% +8% -3% n/a n/a

Government spreads, excl. EIOPA VA -50 bps -1% -6% +1% n/a n/a

Non-government credit spreads1, excl. EIOPA VA +50 bps -2% -10% -1% +1% 0%

Non-government credit spreads1, excl. EIOPA VA -50 bps +2% +8% -3% -1% 0%

US credit defaults2 ~200 bps -18% n/a n/a -39% -60%

Mortgage spreads +50 bps -2% -5% n/a n/a n/a

Mortgage spreads -50 bps +2% +5% n/a n/a n/a

EIOPA VA +5 bps 0% -1% n/a n/a n/a

EIOPA VA -5 bps 0% +1% n/a n/a n/a

Ultimate Forward Rate -15 bps -1% -4% n/a n/a n/a

Curve steepening between 20-year and 30-year point +10 bps 0% -2% n/a n/a n/a

23

Well-diversified US investment portfolio with well managed
interest rate risk

1. Aegon data based on market value, includes Available for Sale and Trading assets on a IFRS carry value basis.
2. Industry data based on JPMorgan 2021 annual survey of largest US insurance companies as of December 31, 2021, based on US statutory carrying value

Aegon US asset allocation1 at 2Q 2022 compared to industry2

(General account Aegon US, 100% = USD 77.0 billion)

MBS / ABS / CDO / CLO

1.0%

Cash

Other

52.2%

Government bonds

Equity / convertibles

14.1%Mortgage loans

Corporate bonds /
emerging market debt